



DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Rev. 9
Page 1 de 2
Date: 25/02/26

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE OF MATERIALS INTENDED FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND COMMISSION REGULATION (CE) 1935/2004 OF 27th OCTOBER 2004.

Identity and address of the company which is making the declaration of compliance

MANREAL,S.A.
M-108, KM 5.6 28864 Ajalvir (Madrid) ESPAÑA
Tel: +34 918844500 Fax: +34 918844130
Nº RGSA: 39.00002746/M

Identity of the materials

PAPER + LDPE (100% virgin)

Compliance of the materials

The materials with which the aforementioned reference has been made comply with the following legislation on materials intended to come into contact with food:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 with modifications to materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 amending good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- Regulations 2009 nº 205 The Plastic Materials & Articles in Contact with Food (England)
- Compliant with the Legislation DM 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and amendments and with Presidential Decree 777/82 and subsequent updates and amendments.
- FDA (Food & Drug Administration, title 21) Components of paper and paperboard in contact with dry food. Part 176.180. Revised the 20/05/2022
- Regulation 1895/2005 on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (not include BADGE, BFDGE and NOGE in the composition of this grade).
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (and subsequent amendments). Regulations 321/2011, 1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014, 865/2014, 2015/174, 2016/1416, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831, 2019/37, 2019/988, 2019/1338, 2020/1245, 2023/1442, 2023/1627, 2024/3190, 2025/351.



DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Rev. 9
Page 2 de 2
Date: 25/02/26

- Commission Regulation (EU) 2025/351 of 21 February 2025 amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, amending Regulation (EU) 2022/1616 on recycled plastic materials and articles. No recycled plastics are used.
- Commission Regulation (EU) 2024/3190 of 19 December 2024 on the use of bisphenol A (BPA) and other bisphenols and derivatives amending Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and repealing Regulation (EU) 2018/213.
- Directive 94/62/EC and amendments, the sum of the concentration levels of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium present in the components of the packaging or packaging shall not exceed 100 ppm by weight.
- REACH Regulation (absence of substances included in the SVHC list).
- The following dual-use additives are included in the product:
 - E 170
 - E 553b

Experimental Data

All tests have been carried out by CNTA (San Adrián, Navarra, España) in accordance with according to **report 23089438 rev.1**

Terms of Use

Considering the analyses made the material is SUITABLE for use with food. The following considerations must be taken into account:

- The material Paper - LDPE - Process aid additive - Additive antiblock, PE in food contact, can be used with all types of food.
- The material can be used for all any long-term storage at room temperature or below, including when packaged under hot-fill conditions, and/or heating up to a temperature T where $70\text{ °C} \leq T \leq 100\text{ °C}$ for a maximum of $t = 120/2^{((T-70)/10)}$ minutes

Manreal S.A.